HATHHVD QEIVINDILYY 091 TAGOW

.,
4

;
R

W WooR AVVINBIFT —, WOOF MV
i
YIVIOF 1TV (i ant | [ vorswrsa ymvis
|
ﬂqﬁuﬁiﬂaﬂﬁu SHIAF TR VAT -l O———- —~
ows- haﬁ_ arqugm awwmau OVINDS IVOIT- ]
Q0 .
| Ol . .
‘ S— | mufo | T PVIIF VBV IR
_ [ . — O Aw DIV ICIFINONT TSIV
W Fowiniv | [l (No quvuo) IVEVE SWNPVS ——— —ll@aw el Lol hed
00 00 00
00 oo J oe o . [
o0 ; 0 | o
00 .
| 1C°0
— TR S
o i o ~snseny
oo || IRV IWTHI— _ ropr swmr
00 oe
0 .
00 . 00
00 .

(_J




i AHYHA HATYIYI-SLNIOd NOISLMOIWGN']

1%

ASYIYD HSOJHUNI-ILINNH
¥ O9MISN S¥nON

SILNIO4 IAMT T1¥  ALON

9 X¥MHAZ aasviwo .
sd. 0% AUY¢ NMOHS _r .
9

_ N Vi
5 : / . i
T %YV@
|
- P s

()
(




14

ASYAUD FSOduNd-~ILTINH
¥ ONISN sunon

g8 xMaAAT gasvEUD

Hd. 0% AUV MMOHY

SLNIOE FE01 TIY !HION ﬁ
9




STANDARD
SPECIFICATIONS & FEATURES

AVERAGE LIFT CAPACITY
{LESS ATTACHMENT)

® 10’ Radius 20,000 Ibs.
® 15’ Radius 13,300 Ibs.
® 20’ Radius 10,000 Ibs.
® Fyll Reach 6,300 |bs.
BOOM REACH

® Horizontal—24'-5".

® Vertical-—32'-8".

BOOM DATA

® Main boom length—14*-6".

e Secondary boom length—10°-6",

¢ Hi-tensile 50,000 PSI yield fabricated
tube structure 8" wide x 12” high.

o Tapered roller bearings at boom pivot
points.

SWING SYSTEM

® Rotation continuous on 38 turntable
hearing.

® Swing speed 7 RPM—power transmit-
ted by dua! hydraulic motors.

CYLINDERS

® Barko built—double acting with extra
heavy chromed rods—aircraft atumi-
num pistons and glands—micro-uni-
form walled tubing honed 1o exacting
{olerances.

® Main boom—twin 6" x 36" with 214"
rods.

® Secondary boom—7" x 30" with 3” rod.

-3

" PO BOX 6227/ DULUTH.MI

?

.

NNESOTA 55806




HYDRA'SrrC SYSTEM

® 75 gallon multi-batfled reservoir with
submerged suction and external return
line filters.

# Control valves—stack type V42 Gresen
with main system relief and safety port
reliefs for each control function.

® Pumps-—One tandem vane and ane
variable volume swing pump produce
100 GPM @ 2000 RPM with 10 GPM
steering pump.

¢ Continuous rotation—Barko designed
and built hydraulic collector.

® Heavy wall tubing and 2-wire braided
hose with reusabile fittings throughout
system.

® Operating pressure—2000 PSI.

CONTROL DECK

¢ Central console with engine instrumen-
tation and start/stop controls.

® Foot swing controls.

® Automatic power steer/single lever
accelerator and brake control.

- @ Spring applied hydraulic released

parking brakes.

OPERATORS CAB

® 34" x 51" with double insulation and
roof vent.

® Deluxe adjustable hi-back bucket seat.

¢ Tinted windshield, wiper /washer,
defroster fan, heater, dome lights, first
aid kit and fire extinguisher,

STABILIZERS /SUBFRAME

® Unitized sub-frame and stabilizer
assembly.

o 2.sets fold-away stabilizers with double
acting 6" x 17" cylinders with 3" rods.

POWER SQURCE
e GM 353 diesel 72 HP at 2000 RPM.
o Fuel reservoir—60 gallon.

MISCELLANEOUS

o Weight—23,500 {bs. with standard
equipment (less attachment).

o Enclosed muffler system.

® Hydraulic tank fitled, equipment
greased and tested prior to shipment.

OPTIONS /ACCESSORIES

* Fixed and live heel booms.

¢ Boom extensions to 27°.

e Boom lights.

¢ Log and pulp grapples.

e Air conditioner.

o Joystick & Comfort package.

ALL SPECIFICATIONS SHOWN HEREIN ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE

.
I-MEB PRINTEO IN USA. ||



C

Q00

QUG

)
I’l

I)l 4

{.

(

I)Illl/ll

20000000

002000000

"Illf’lllllll/l'l'l

00RQRE00000

¢

0

4

\\\‘\\\\\\\s\\'\\\\\\s\\\\ollllo

JOUUOUOOUU
\‘\\\&\\ \‘\_\ \‘

N ‘5‘\\

<

00000000000000000000000000000000CO000

bl

Barko Hydraulic Loader

Barko Hydraulics Warranty to Dealers and/or griginal Buyers of hydraulic loaders and.
parts thereof, manufactured by Barko Hydraulics is:

A. Hydraullc loaders and parts manufactured by Barko Hydraulics will conform to the desig-
nation or description under which they are soid.

B. Hydraulic loaders and parts manufactured by Barko Hydrauilcs shall be delivered free

_ from all security interests, liens and other encumbrances, good title shall be conveyed,
and transfer rightful.

C. Hydraulic loaders manufactured by Barko Hydraulics will be free from defects in materials
and workmanship for a period of three (3) months or five hundred (500) hours of operation
from first day in service, whichever occurs first, provided first day of service is not later
than sixty (60) days from delivery to Dealer and/or onglnat Buyer, unless Barko
Hydraulics extends the period in which such first day of service is to occur, and Barko
Hydraulics or Dealer certifies such extended period for Warranty to commence.

D. Replacement parts manufactured by Barko Hydraulics will be free from defects in
material and workmanship for a period of three (3) months or five hundred (500) hours of
operation from first day in service, whichever occurs first, provided first day of service is
not later than one hundred twenty (120) days from delivery to Dealer and/or original
Buyer, and installation of repalr parts is made by authorized Dealer.

Barko Hydraulics Ilabllity under this Warranty or otherwise shall be limited
to providing a replacement part for any non-conforming part, not including
freight, special charges or cost of installation, or in the alternative, at Barko
Hydraulics’ sole option, the cost of repairs (excluding travei) during normal
working hours to that non-conforming part.

Proof of any defect in any hydraulic foader or replacement part must be submitted to desig-
nated Dealer or Barko Hydraulics’ factory within ten (10) days from the date on which the
defect was originally discovered.

Barko Hydraulics makes no warranty with respect to parts supplied to it by other manu-
facturers; these components shall be subject to the warranties of their respective manu-
facturers. ‘

This Warranty does not extend to any of the followmg

. 1. Defects, damage or deterioration due to normal use, wear and tear, exposure, storage or

corrosion. Normal use ordmanly affects hoses, seals and packmgs work surfaces and
the like.

2. Normal maintenance service or the replacement or repair of parts reqmred to be replaced
or repaired in the course of normal maintenance service. Normal maintenance ordlnanly
includes replacement of filters, seals and the like.

3. Defects, damage or detenoratlon due to failure to properly maintain equment or parts,
mciudlng but not limited to inspections or manntenance not in accordance with manuals,
schedules or good practice.

4. Damage or defects caused by abuse of the equipment or parts by overloadlng, misappli-
cation, improper operation or use, installation of unapproved accessories or unauthorized
alterations.

5. Damage or defects resulting from repairs of equipment or parts in an unauthorized man-
ner or the installation of components other than Barko Hydraulics or authorized parts.

The liability of Barko Hydraulics, except as to Paragraphs A and B above, arising out of
supplying hydraulic ioaders or replacement parts therefore, or their use, whether premised on
warranties, contract, negligence or otherwise, shall not in any case exceed the cost of cor-
recting the defects in the hydraulic loaders or replacement parts therefore as herein provided,
and upon expiration of the applicable Warranty period herein all such liability shall terminate.

Barko Hydraulics shall in no event be liable for any incidental, consequential, or special
damages or for any expenses or delays caused by defective material or workmanship, and
no allowance will be made for repairs, replacements or alterations without Barko Hydraulics
prior written approval. The foregoing shall constitute the sole and exclusive remedy of Deal-

~erand Buyer and the sole and excluswe liability of Barko Hydraulics.

The warranties stated hereln are Iin lieu of all other warranties whether
written or oral, statutory, express or Iimplied, including any warranty of
merchantabmty or fitness for purpose.

y v 0"!!!0"'!!0"0!!!!'!'0 y

% o " ‘"0@\ QU WA RAN Y 009 IO 00 ,n ,"
Q\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ Ill'lllll&llll
. <5Jh OD0ABON I;{ | ol (&

l

'Ill'lIlll'lIlllll/llll&lllllo\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\

HAO00000000000000 uua’uo’uo’ouu‘oo‘s‘n‘na’n0‘0‘00‘00‘0»0‘0..»»

YUY O000U0UUUUYLULUUL

.flftzt_cIl_t:f)/loa&llll/lfac't'fllac'l'lo/.\\\\

. Y
.
AKX
\/

\‘\\
A0000OA000000R

\/

_ \‘\\\s\
000

Y

WY

0008

\/

NN

\\\\\\\\\\\\\\s\\\\\'\s

CCCOG000000000680MN

(olele

CO0000000

OI
FO0COCCOE00000!

~0



o

SECTION 1l (Structural Upper)

DESCRIPTION Page No.
HEAD, assembly . ........ e 2-2
SHROUDING, assembly . ......... e 2-3
PLATFORM & CONTROL, linkage assembly ... ....... 2-4 & 2-5
CAB,assembly ............... ... 2-6
MAINBOOM,assembly . .......................... 2-7
SECONDARY BOOM, assembly (straight) . ........... 2-8
SECONDARY BOOM, assembly (liveheel) ........... 2-9
SECONDARY BOOM, assembly (deadheed) . ......... 2-10
BOLT,ondeadheelassembly ...................... 2.1
GRAPPLE HANGER,assembly . .................... 2-12

INDEX

2-1




MODEL 160
HEAD ASSEMBLY
STANDARD ROTATION

[ ITEM NO. QrTY. DESCRIPTION PART NO.
1 ASSEMBLY, head-std rotation 123-00015
1 1 WELDMENT, head-std rotation 123-00127
2 2 WELDMENT, swing motor shroud 123-00150
3 2 MOTOR, swing 560-00016
4 2 PINION 401-00808
5 2 RETAINER 211-00204
] 2 BOLT-HH %-20x LG 511-00003
7 8 BOLT-HH 5/8-11 x 1% LG 511-00403
8 8 WASHER, flat 5/8 514-00150
9 1 BOLT, HH 5/8-11 x 1% LG 510-00753
10 1 BEARING, turmntable 541-00511
11 80 WASHER, flat % 514-00151
12 30 BOLT, HH %-10x 2 LG 511-00424
13 1 PIN, cyiinder 481-00953
14 2 WASHER, flat 40.0x 2 1.D.x"% THK 514-00096
13 2 NUT, nylock 2" - 4% UNGC 513-00269
168 1 BOLT, bf 2%-12 x 17 LG 482-00335 |
17 1 NUT, nylock 2%-12 Un 513-00419
18 2 WASHER, lock % * 514-00013
19 30 BOLT, HH %-10x2% LG 511-00425
20 4 BOLT, HH 5/16-18x % LG 510-00629
21 4 WASHER, flat 5/16 514-00081
EFFECTIVE DATE 1/1/81 2.2



MODEL 160 SHROUDING ASSEMBLY

EFFECTIVE DATE 1/1/81

ITEM NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION PART NO.

1 ASSEMBLY, complete 254-00001

1 1 WELDMENT, end panel 251-00101

2 1 WELDMENT, end panel 251-00100

3 2 WELDMENT, mufiler clamp 252-00113

4 1 HOQD 252-00201

5 2 PANEL, back 701-00250
8 1 PANEL, left front 253-00200

7 1 PANEL, right front 252-00200

8 1 BAR, front support 251-00002
9 1 PLATE, rectangular 441-00349
10 4 PIN, 2" x %" 515-00087
11 4 PIN, hitch 514-00415
12 24 BOLT,5/16"-24x %" g 510-00929
13 32 NUT, nylock 6/16-24 513-00401
14 2 BOLT, 5/167-18x1" Ig 510-00931
18 ] BOLT, 5/16"-24x1%" Ig 510-00933
16 2 BOLT,5/16"x %" 1g 514-00442

2-3




“MODEL 160 AC PLATFORM ASSEMBLY




MODEL 160 ART CAR
PLATFORM & CONTROL ASSEMBLY

ITEM QTY. DESCRIPTION
- 1 ASSEMBLY, platform complete (straight boom
application) ...uiieeierncencrenncnnaana
- 1 ASSEMBLY, platform complete live heel boom
application...cessceccersassnnnncassaas
1 1 WELDMENT, platform....... Cesastitsennnatttrsanan
2 1 ASSEMBLY, control included items 46-69..........
3 1 ASSEMBLY, swing pedal included items 35-45......
4 1 ASSEMBLY, seat includes items 16-21...... crenees
5 1 ASSEMBLY, swing away controls (strt boom
application includes items 70~-89......
5 1 ASSEMBLY, swing away controls live heel boom
application includes items 70-90......
6 4 ASSEMBLY, linkage includes items 26-34. Add gty
2 for live heel application......ceo..
7 i CAP, fuel..iiiiieeenerrtesencnoosasnsnsssosnna e
8 1 CABLE, thraottle........c... tesiecacsaanas ceesanas
9 1 CABLE, SEOP .. escveceacssvosssannsn S resesesrenenn;
10 1 ASSEMBLY, battery box includes items 23-25......
11 2 ADAPTOR, bulkhead 4MJI=4MJ. ... vveteeveencsnasnas
12 1 WELDMENT, steering column..... Cetreserstetnannns
13 1 WHEEL, steering....ceoseveacaaas et ssssensanaa .
14 1 NUT, steering column....... tetsetescsancanaaana
15 1 COLUMN, steering......sce-.. ceseerrssaasaseannan
16 1 WELDMENT, seat stand..... S e ressessesacaateennas
17 1 SEAT . svevsacncans cetasssscensanes et eae et
18 4 NUT, nylock..... raaaan G seaesssacrerae st raaa
19 1 ROD, threaded......cvesvinvean etessecscanaa ceane
20 3 NUT, heX..iveeernanencaas Ceenaans teesassssaaen .
21 1 SPRING..... sisesncasesernenas e sessasannans ce e
22 1 WELDMENT, battery box base....... s etsae e s e nn
23 1 WELDMENT, battery box COVer.....cuoeiivnotrannsea
24 2 NUT, wing %-20........ et e etreenacecsreaaneanannn
25 2 WASHER, flat %"..... sasesnna Phesaarserattataanns
26 A/R WELDMENT, 1inKa8ge@.:.e.essesvsoacassnssssnsssnsess
27 A/R CLEVIS . it seniernnsascssnassascsasssssnessnacsansnns
28 A/R BALL, swivel....vevnsannes P
29 A/R PIN, clevis....c0ecc... cesans N resesenaaetreananan
30 A/R PIN, COttBr..eeererrenconncnas cecesnan seseranen s
31 A/R NUT, jam...ccvvunnss e esesstasseecsranantrasaanes
32 A/R NUT, 3aM..uereennnenaancnnnnns Ceeteiseaerteeearas
33 A/R BOLT, hex head.......... eersseracracasstenannaa
34 A/R NUT, nylock....ccvuu s eseesecis ettt aranes et san s
35 1 WELDMENT, swing pedal.....cec.uu. traesssrreerean
36 1 RETAINER, pedal.......ces... S ieseesretasenne ‘oo
37 1 BOLT, hex head % UNC x 1"....... cessesssereaeana
38 1 WASHER, lock %"........ tesssesarnssanana Ceeisens
39 2 BALL, joint 5/16"UNC......... v e reeiansrescna s
40 1 BOLT, hex head......... ceveenen terrescessanerans
41 1 BOLT, hex head. ...ttt eenncnncssnnsvoconna e
42 2 NUT, NYloCK. ..ttt eeeroseacesatsssssnsosscncnsos
43 3 NUT, jam........ tetsentesraeeas te et aceanns e e
44 1

CABLE’ SWing.- -------- LI N R B B R R N L B RN B I A Y

PART NO.

164-00209

164~00207
453-00012
212-00008
162-00038

453-00007

453-00023
558=-00507
535-00200
535-00203
162-00168
569-00100
352-00211
539-00648
539-00649
554-00020
162-00189
536-00023
513-00426
512-00310
513-00208
547-00100
163-00128
163-00129
514-00435
514-00080
451~00454
524-00006
524-00100
515-00092
543-00714
513-00333
513-00330
510-00932
513-00401
212-00101
211-00204
510-00703
514-00013
524-00100
510-00633
510-00632
513-00426

513-00330
535-00221

Cont.




A/R - AS REQUIRED

45 1 —HYDRO - oaclk == e
46 1 WELDMENT, valve control lever..c.asciveesvesonsess
47 1 WELDMENT, valve ¢cOntrol lever..iecesceccncasceas
48 1 WELDMENT, valve control lever....ecreesrnsessnns
49 1 WELDMENT, valve control lever....eeceranccosesss
(ﬁw 50 1 WELDMENT, valve control lever...cuieeveeasoscees
— 51 1l WELDMENT, valve control lever...cuieeeseescans .o
52 6 KNOB, control........ Ciateesesar ittt r et
53 6 NUT, hex 3/8 - 24 UNFueveerwunoe ertecnssassestcnnan
54 2 BAR, mOUNt tOP 4.t eetrtervvesnncccncanes e seaaas
55 2 BAR, mount bottom...ceesenne savs s essasaansresean
56 1 PIN, Pivot. ..t ennisinnnnnns F et e e cacenr e .
57 6 BUSHING, bronze.....coueeees te s e as et s e aa e e
58 4 BOLT, hex 3/8 x 16UNC x 2%"Gr5....... ceeseren .o
59 4 WASHER, loCKk...ceetveonenes tesassevsess s anuas .
60 2 COLLAR, lock 1&%".......... B e e ettt et et
61 6 FITTING, greaSC.uetecccscsasnas feesaseserenan .
62 6 CLEVIS, 5/16"...... et tsecanset sttt tenn st eneson
63 6 PIN, yOk8..ieuoiaan certearersetmasanann Cee s e
64 6 PIN, COtt@r..uvenrieteteevensasransansnassonees .
65 6 ROD, threaded 5/16UNF X 2%™ .. .. eeeecncees G heena
66 1 NUT, hex 5/16"UNF...cvvveraen Phen e Ceeneeen cve e
67 6 JOINT, S5/16MUNF .. eieeenennnnanrsensse s aesseasenas
63 6 BOLT, hex 5/16"UNF X 1H"Gr5 . .ucteveannssensnvone .
69 6 NUT, nylock 5/16 = 24"UNF..cinrecannsscsonssacas
70 1 WELDMENT, mOUNt.....s.. et s e e s e ie st e et e erenans
71 1 PLATE, MOUNt .. easceaan b e s te e, er e e ne
72 1 CAM, eccentric...... et esessasrsssarasaaaas srees
73 1 CAM, eccentric......... et en e re it e e ..
74 1 RETAINER, CAmiNNer...ccuveeneess eresenaa cheesnen
' 75 1 SHAFT, control.....c.... s et et et s e st et ennes cees
( 76 1 RETAINER, cam-outer..... tesecrrestecenaanana coeen
o 77 1 LEVER, control positioning......ceeeeeeconee. .o
78 1 WELDMENT, control lever......eeeee.- tescsanaaanes
79 1 WELDMENT, control lever.......... se s eas s anas .o
80 1 WELDMENT, control lever., ....eeceeeeaceaas ceseea
81 1 WELDMENT, control lever....... ta s as s ataassanre s
82 2 COLLAR, lock 1%"ID. tececvseanaa Cheereranen .
83 4 NUT, jam 3/8- 24“....... ................. e
84 2 BOLT, hex head 3/8-16 - 1-3/4" Long. ...... seenns
85 2 WASHER, SPring loCK....eeieeinronersssssnssannns
86 1 PIN, roll ...... et eie s ntesaannsean ceaasanna cens
87 2 FITTING, grease straight...... ereseneans cecea s
88 4 FITTING, grease 380°....... cassseen Peccartanernnn
89 4 HANDLE, control........c... Ch e et et e e e cenana

90 1 WELDMENT, control lever {not shown) used with
live heel bOOM.u.vterennnvnenancenns .
91 1 VALVE, sSeleCtOor.ivevossecnaa temesestesseaeans R
92 2 BOLT, hex head....viiieierieneccecrosssonnsnsa ‘e

93 1 NUT, nylock........ P s e re s

451-00181
451-00182
451-00183
451-00184
451-00185
451-00186
539-00552
513-00308
161-00286
161-00285
161-00648
542~00020
510-00660
514-00011
514-00446
517-00300
524-00002
515-00047
543-00712
512~00345
513-00307
524-00100
510-00932
513-00401
162-00300
162-00301
162-00302
162-00303
162-00304
162-00305
161-00359
161-00417
453-00108
453-00105
453-00107
453-00106
514-00448
513-00331
510-00655
514-00011
514-00911
517-00300
517-00304
539-00552

563-00046
510-00660
513-00402



OPERATORS CAB

& ACCESSORIES

34" x 51 "LONG
\@ HIGH VISION
i

ITEM NO. QTy. DESCRIPTION PART NO.
CAB, complefe 535-00400 |
1 1 DECALS, {in cab) see decal page no. Not Shown
2 1 ~GLASS, door pattern 536-00101
* 3 A/R CASING, door glass, 69% " Ig 536-00200
4 1 GLASS, left front pane! pattern 536-00111
*= 5 AR CASING, left front panel, 67% " Ig 536-00200
8 1 GLASS, rear pattern - 536-00123
* 7 1 CASING, rear glass 105" Ig 536-00200
8 1 GLASS, windshield pattern 536-00113
* 9 A/R CASING, windshield, 112, Ig £36-00200
10 1 GLASS, right side, rear section pattern 536-00124
11 1 GLASS, right side, sliding section pattern 536-00125
12 1 CHANNEL EDGE, sliding glass 536-00251
*+q3 AR CHANNEL, sliding 1207 Ig 536-00250
* 14 AR CASING, right side glass, 1207 ig 536-00205
15 1 WIPER, assembly 548-00921
16 1 HANDLE, door 536-00300
17 1 GRIP, finger 536-00301
18 A/R CASING, lower front 77 " ig 538-00200
19 1 GLASS, lower front pattern 536-00119
20 1 VENT, dome - 536-00204
21 1 FAN, defroster (not pictured) 548-00909
22 1 KIT, windshield washer {see page no.) 548-00920
23 1 UGHT, dome (not pictured) 548-003086 _
24 1 VENT, dome ) 536-00204
25 1 HEATER, hot water (not pictured) 548-00910

* All window casing is sold by the foot.

Approximate lengths are given in parts list above. When

ordering, order by part number 536-00200 and proper length in feet, except item number 14,

order by part number 536-00205.

**Channel for sliding window number 536-00250 is sold in 5 feet Iengths When ordering, order
10 feet of sliding channel for complete window.

EFFECTIVE DATE 1/1/81

2-8




MODEL 160
MAIN BOOM ASSEMBLY

ITEM NO QTY. DESCRIPTION PART NO.
1 1 WELDMENT, main boom (14°-6 ") 103-00254
1 1 WELDMENT, .nain boom (15'-6 7) 103-00255
1 1 WELDMENT, main boom {14 '-6 ”) uged on live heel assembly onty 103-00282
1 1 WELDMENT, main boom {15'-6 ) used on live heel assembly only 103-00263
2 4 BEARING, tapered roller 541-00038
3 1 PIN, cylinder 22 x 28-1/8 481-00953
4 2 WASHER, flat 2" 514-00096
5 2 NUT, nylock 2" 513-00269
6 1 BOLT, bedy fit 482-00249
7 1 NUT, nylock 2" - 12 UN 513-00417
8 * CLAMP, pipe 491-00000
9 . WASHER, lock 3/8” 514-00011
10 * NUT, hex 3/8-16 513-00208
11 2 FITTING, grease 517-00300
12 2 DECAL, blank background (not pictured) 538-00586
13 2 DECAL, 160 insert (not pictured) 538-00568
14 1 BOLT, hex head 5/8” x 1 long $10-00753
15 A/R DECAL, {model 160) see decal page

* QUANTITY MAY VARY. ORDER QUANTITY AS REQUIRED.
NCTE: Main boom length is measured from the center of main boom pivot pin to center of secondary

boom pivot pin.

EFFECTIVE DATE 1/1/81

2-7




(N

-

MODEL 160 STRAIGHT SECONDARY
BOOM ASSEMBLY

FTEM NO. Qry. DESCHIFTION PART NO.
1 1 WELDMENT, straight secondary boom (10°-8 ) 113-00281
1 1 WELDMENT, straight secondary boom (11'-6 ") 113-00289
1 1 WEILDMENT, straight secondary boom (10'-6 ")
used with boit on heel 113-00297

1 1 WELDMENT, straight secondary boom (11'-6 ")
_ used with bolt on heel ' 113-00318
2 2 BOLT, body fits 2" x 1 1% long 482-00303
3 2 NUT, nylock 2”-12 UN 513-00417
4 1 NUT, nylock 2% "-12 UN 513-00419
5 . CLAMP, pipe 491-00000
[ g WASHER, lock 3/8~ 514-00011
7 . NUT, hex 3/8- 16 513-00208
8 1 BOLT, body fit 2%~ x 15" long 482-00308

-* Quantity may vary. Order quantity as required.

NOTE: Secondary boom length is measured from the center of the secondary boom pivot pin to
center of grapple hanger pin.

EFFECTIVE DATE 1/1/81

2-8




TN

P

MODEL 160 LIVE HEEL BOOM ASSEMBLY

5
ITEM NO. QTy. DESCRIPTION PART NO,
1 1 WELDMENT, secondary boom used on 25' live heel boom 114-00245
1 1 WELDMENT, sacondary boom used on 27 ' live heel boom 114-00247
2 1 WELDMENT, heel boom used on 25 live heel boom 114-00246
2 1 WELDMENT, heel boom used on 27’ live heel boom 114-00248
3 2 BOLT, body fit, 2% diax 156% Lg . 482-00308
4 2 BOLT, body fit, 2diax 11-7/8Lg 482-00303
s 2 BOLT, body fit, 2 dlax 13-7/8 LG 482-00225
[ 2 NUT, nvlock 2% "-12 513-00419
7 2 NUT, nylock 2 ”-Un 513-00417
8 * NUT, hex 3/8-16 Unc 513-00208
9 * WASHER, lock 3/8 514-00011
10 * CLAMP, tube 491-00000
11 1 GREASE FITTING 1/8 NPT 517-00300
12 BEARING, tapered roller 2% 541-00038
* QUANTITY MAY VARY. ORDER QUANTITY AS REQUIRED
EFFECTIVE DATE 1/1/81 2-9




MODEL 160 DEAD HEEL BOOM ASSEMBLY

ITEM NO. QTY. DESGCRIPTION ~ PART NO.

1 1 WELDMENT, secondary boom 10’6 " used on 25’

' standard length boom 113-00282
1 1 WELDMENT, secondary boom 11'6” used on 27 boom 113-00280
2 1 BOLT, bodyfit2% " x 15% " 482-00308
3 1 BOLT, body fit2* x 11% 482-00303
a 1 BOLT, bodyfit2”x11% 482-00249
5 2 NUT, nylock 2* - 12UN 513-00417
6 1 NUT, nylock 2% " - 12UN 513-00419
7 * CLAMP, pipe 491-00000
8 v WASHER, lock 3/8” 514-00011
9 - , NUT, hex 3/8" - 18 513-00208

* QUAN"'ITY MAY VARY. ORDER QUANTITY AS REQUIRED

EFFECTIVE DATE 1/1/81

2-10




MODEL 160 BOLT ON DEAD HEEL
ASSEMBLY

ITEM NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION PART NO.

1 ASSEMBLY, complete 104-00095
1 1 WELDMENT, dead heel 114-00235
2 4 BOLT, hex head 512-00407
3 4 NUT, hex nylock 513-00409
4 8 WASHER, flat 514-00488
5 2 PLATE, mounting 111-00842
-] 1 PLATE, rectangular 111-00843

EFFECTIVE DATE 1/1/81

2-11




ik
=
(1P

ITEMNO. | QTY. DESCRIPTION PART NO.
- 1 ASSEMBLY, complete 152-00007
1 2 BUSHING, bronze 542-00032
2 2 BUS_I:HNG. bronze 542-00022
3 2 FITTING, grease 517-00300
{USED ON 380° NON CONTINUQUS)
ITEM NO. | QTY. DESCRIPTION PART NO.
- ASSEMBLY, complete 153-0002
BUSHING, bronze 542-00031}
2 FITTING, grease 517-00304
(USED ON CONTINUQUS ROTATION GRAPPLES)

i

EFFECTIVE DATE 1/1/81

ITEMNO. [ QTY. DESCRIPTION FART NO.
- 1 ASSEMBLY, complete 152-000086
1 2 BUSHING, bronize 542-00032
2 2 BUSHING, bronze 542-00033
3 2 FITTING, grease 517-00300

{USED ON 280° ROTATION)

2-12




e

MODEL 160 AC SUBFRAME ASSEMBLY




(x\ITEM

WOoOo-JahwdpnE

QTY.

MODEL 160 AC SUBFRAME ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION

ok b e = DD 00000 (8] MNMNNEHENBNDBENNDEERBRNNNDE [ -

(SIS
NN

R b= 2 e e b e

ASSEMBLY,
ASSEMBLY,

WELDMENT,
WELDMENT,
ASSEMBLY,
ASSEMBLY,
ASSEMBLY,
BOLT, hex

NUT' he-x lOCk thin 1;5-12 UNF-.-.--.-.--------

BUSHING,

lower complete 20 Cu. in. motor
application........
lower complete 40 Cu.in. motor
application........
front frame....... cesseacreascnns .

rear frame

LI I I

LU S A N R R O I Y

LA SR BN S R R N B A I )

front axel includes items 53-69........
rear axel & breaks includes items

steering cylinder........

LR B R BRI I A R

head 1%-12 UNF X 6% Gr0..cceunececoecnens

.

BOLT, hex head 1%-7 UNC x 6 GrS5...

NUT, hex nylock 1%-7 UNC..
hex head 2-12".........
NUT, hex-set screw lock

BOLT,

BUSHING,
PLUG,
FITTING,
SCREW,

lub,

2" e,

teflon....cv..
straight..
set 3/8-16 UNC x 3/8"

« " e v 8 8w

LR B R I I Y R N I A A )

----------- LI R AT B A R

ASSEMBLY, drive line (20 CU.IN. motor application)
ASSEMBLY, drive line (40 CU.IN. motor application)
NUT, wheel lug r.h. 3/4-16 UNF....
tire & rim right hand includes items

e tCeeeeeraen
tire & rim, left hand includes items

29=31 ..ttt nnans ‘o

ASSEMBLY,
ASSEMBLY,

BOLT, hex

head Heavy Duty 7/8-9UNC x 3% GrS8.

NUT, hex 7/8-%UNC Gr8........

WASHER,
ASSEMBLY,
WELDMENT,
ASSEMBLY,
WELDMENT,
ASSEMBLY,

lock 7/8..iiiviinnnens

“«n e

---------- ¢ v o e

* . LR N R A R S A A R
s s n .
R R R R S R SR LN

rim adaptor includes items 32-35.......

sub-frame.

.8 n

PR I R R R

stabilizer includes items 36-48........

ladder....

lock steering.....
lelllllllllll..'ﬂlﬂl.l

EIIANGE-.‘......-...-

TIRE,
ADAPTOR,

17.5 x 25 x 12 Ply....
rim.‘Ouﬂc‘...II

STUD, wheel.........
NUT' heX 3/4-16 UNFo-noo -----

WASHER,

LEG, stabilizer leg.

WELDMENT,

stabilizer pad...cviicnncencen
ASSEMBLY, hydraulic cylinder

------- L R N R N N 2 I B R I I I I I N )

o s s e

LR B B B B SR AR N BN N I I N B R N R B I

---------

---------------------

------- LI R L B N A N ]

* o v

........... - s e

lOCk............-..--.-o-...o-.-.---o...-

¢ 2 8 3 8% 4% s EE s ES

BOLT, bOdY fit 2_12 UN—13% Lg---o-

T % & * N kA e e s

BOLT, body fit 1%-12 UNF X 8-3/4 Ldeeevruennn e
WELDMENT, pin 2"Dia. % 8-3/4" Lg..vciceanscsanss .
WELDMENT, pin 2"Dia. % 12% Lg..ceecsvacanas ceeans
NUT, self locking 1k-12 UNF..... cecetceenanananne

NUT, self-locking 2"-12 UN.....voevecasennssansos

BUSHING, bronzZe...ccseesosses

PART NO.

354-00027

354-00028
354-00201
354-00234
354-00015
364-00013
812-00015
482-00207
513-00770
421-00408
510-00874
513-00436
481-00222
481-00711
421-00414
550~-00000
517-00300
512-00616
364-00015
364-00014
535-00869

351-00008

351-00007
511-00451
513-00614
514-00017
353-00000
164-00252
173-00011
162-00170
353-00001
537-00651
351-00496
537-00605
353-00402
535-00868
513-00313
514-00016
173-00203
172-00301
812-00506
482-00272
482-00202
482-00008
482-00007
513-00438
513-00442
542-00032




DESCRIPT

ION

BUSEING, bronze......
BOLT, hex head Gr5 - IBUNC x 3/4 Lg..
greasS8..ciiiaacans ceos

FITTING,

WELDMENT, lock steering safety....

PLATE, e

A e vesae

LK NI R N R R

BOLT, hex head 7/8 9UNC x 3% Grs..
NUT, hex 7/8=-9UNC.......
WELDMENT, axle..cviueeieee

HUB, axl

CUP, bearing..
CONE, bearing...iseceescaensnnanas

e..o

LI

* 8 v v b e

(2)

----- * 4 e e a8 s

LR R A B ]

LR A Y

......... e 4 8 BT 40 8N SRS 88 s h

® 2 2 4 P 4 % S B S S S S S S S EES S S EEEsss

LI R R N I I I I R Y )

CUP, DAY INg..iccaceeectosancasassssssnansssanssa
CONE, bearing..scsssssss

SEAL, gr
CAP, hub

sase..

NoT,
WASHER. ...
WASHER,
NUT,

WASHER,
STUD,

NUT, lock.

spindle,

star....
spindle, outexr.......
BOLT, hex head 5/16- ISUNC X %Gz5

wheal.....
NUT' 1ugCII'.O"‘....-UI

2% 2 = 2 »

ASSEMBLY, break.

WELDMENT, bracket...i.everesnessncens

# % 4 8 4 4 5 4 8 E BT SRS S s N "B s e e e e e e

--------- LIS I I A B I )

L )

PLATE, disc break.........
BOLT, hex 3/4-16 UNF Gr8..

AXLE,

Franklin.

LI I I R Y R I I I T I N I .

Locko--40-‘004-0-ollclioocnl.-.o‘ootoou

% 2 v v e w

PART NO.

542-00020
510-00701
517-00300
352-00214
351-00316
510-00812
513-00433
353-00218
535-00850
541-00736
541-00737
541-00721
541-00739
535-00866
535-00851
535-00854
535-00855
535-00879
535-00856
$10-00627
514-00010
535-00868
535-00869
513-00359
543-00016
364-00202
362-00504
512-00409
535-00818




SECTION IV (Mechanical)

DESCRIPTION Page No.
POWER PACKAGE, assembly ..................... 4-2 & 4-3
DISCONNECT, CIUtCh . . ... oo eiiiieeiieae s, 4-4 & 4-5
ENGINE, mounting diagram . .. e 4-6

INDEX

4-1




¥ Mvi3a




POWER PACKAGE ASSEMBLY
MODEL 160 ART CAR

PARTS LIST
ITEM QTY. DESCRIPTION PART NO.
- 1 ASSEMBLY, complete..... seersrasrresacaseerasacs |404-00020
1 1 ASSEMBLY, engine....... ceresnea s et it er e .. 1535=-00005
2 1 ASSMLY, ClutCh. ----- s s e s r s re e s e s st 539-00000
3 1 ASSEMBLY, PUMD s s svnerssnasassassaes Cereresrsena 560-00620
4 1 ASSEMBLY, swing pedal...ciccvecvesesescccscaneass |560=-00619
5 1 WELDMENT, exhaust sweeP.-ccceiesssns sreessenna .. 1402-00126
8 2 VALVE, heater shut-off..... st ieenaaaan chsnans 5353=-00174
9 1 WELDMENT, contrcocl cable bracket.......cceuvunns 452-00132
10 1 BRACKET, swing pump cable.......... cresnas veeas 116200137
11 2 ADAPTOR, spline.......ecaues. tis st vasee. |402=-00808
12 2 BQLT, hex head 9/16 x 1&“............. sessssss [510-00731
13 2 BOLT, hex head 9/16 x 1-3/4"..... Pt ecanssacnnn 510-00733
14 8 WASHER, flat 9/16"..... ceseerans ceeseasasaranea 514-00085
15 4 NUT, nylock 9/16" ... 4.ecenansns cetmeasasnana «os | 51300430
16 1 ADAPTOR, 04MP=-06FPX9Q........ cemrrarenas vevese. 1566-00053
17 1 ADAPTOR, (04MP-06MS...... seecsasns ceccennne eeses |567=00568
13 24 TUBING, flex 3" I.D...cvivnsnans sreaas eermesess [535-00171
19 3 CLAMP . ...vveasenansnnans cestesaemsrsaenaenan .. |535-00138
20 2 BOLT, hex head 5/8 x %" ..., eesaseceans «es |510-00753
21 2 WASHER, lock 53/8" .. iciecnacnas sesaseans P 514-0Q015
22 2 BOLT, hex head % x 1%"....... Cereraacenaas eenss |510~-00704
23 2 WASHER, lock H"...oieiennacannn ceseenvearcserss |514=-00013
24 1 PIPE, exhaust coupling....... ceeraee cesaarae ve. |251-00323
25 1 PIPE, exhaust end........c.. .. csasasareavsas.s |251-00324
26 1 CLEANER, Air.iccvanveeatonceenn cereeaa esecnsrasss |535-00156
27 1 HOOD, &ir Cleaner....oeeevveseseas wesasssessess |535=00165
28 3 HOSE, 4 I.D. X 4"LG..cceuincansanns seesersnsarse |535-00183
29 1 EXTENSION, exhaust 4Dia. X 20"LG. . vt eeessnoasna 535~00166
30 6 CLAMP, NOSEB..:. cccvaesencnsssosasscnnssacsnseses |569=-00516
31 1 ELBOW, 90° x 4Dia....... IR feraenarranaa vo. |535-00164
32 1 MUFFLER, Donaldson.....civveeevas teceresens esss |535-00139
33 2 BAND' muffler---....-..... ----- % s s s s e aviEbuee 535—00158
34 1 ADAPTER, air inlet....cvveaase cieree e sessese.s |535=-00160
35 2 GASKET, hydraulic pump......... sressssaassssess |535-00169
36 2 ADAPTER, spline....... sevranean st rserssasanenan 535-00183
37 | BOLT, hex head 3/8 x 1-3/8"LG..vsesetncacssneas |514-00542
38 2 ADAPTER, SPlin€....cceescvoanennns essassssssesrss 1535=00168
39 1 ASSEMBLY, PURMP .. ... seessrasenan et esenanns ... |560-00581
40 2 BOLT, hex head 3/8 x 1".......... crtrrsesnena .. |510-00654
41 2 WASHER, 1ock 3/8 . it iinnsnnssorennnsnnnernes

514-00011

(L

Effective Date 3-30=81




FUNK DISCONNECT CLUTCH

ITEM NO QTY. DESCRIFTION PART NO.
- 1 ASSEMBLY, SAE #4 {GMC 353) 539-00000
1. 1 HOUSING, SAE #4 {(GMC 353) 539-00002
2 1 ADAPTER, SAEC 539-00004
L .3 8 CAPSCREW, % - 10NCx1%" Ig 510-00778 -
4 8 WASHER, lock 1 514-00016
' -] 1 SHAFT, drive 539-00005
] 1 BEARING. ball 541-00038
7 1 BING. spap 542-00434
8_ 1 BING. snap . 542-00563

{Continued Next Page)

EFFECTIVE DATE 1/1/81 : 4-4




FUNK DISCONNECT CLUTCH

(continued)
ITEM NO. QTY. : DESCRIPTION PART NO.
9 1 YOKE 539-00007

10 1 SHAFT, clutchrelease 539-00008
11 2 KEY, Woodruff 539-00009
12 2 CAPSCREW 3/8-16NCx1%"lg. 510-00656
13 2 WASHER, lock 514-00011
14 1 HANDLE, clutch 539-00010_ |
15 1 CAPSCREW, % - 13NC - 1%1g. 510-00708
168 1 WASHER, lock 514-00013
17 1 KEY; Ya” x2"1g. 539-00011
18 1 CLUTCH, assembly (107} 539-00012
19 1 HQSE, grease 539-00013
20 1 WASHER, lock 539-00014
21 1 NUT 539-00015
22 1 BEARING, pilot 541-00531
23 1 WASHER, star 5398-00017
24 1 NUT, jam 5/8 - 18 UNF 513-00135
25 1 FITTING, grease 538-00018
26 1 CQVER, inspection 539-00018
27 2 SCREW, machine % -20x %" lg. 539-00020
28 1 RING, clutch drive 539-00021
29 1 FITTING, grease 539-00022

*30 1 SLEEVE, sliding assembly 539-00023

*31 8 PIN, clevis

*32 8 PIN, cotter
33 1 PLATE, drive 5390-00024

NOTE: When ordering parts for the disconnect clutch; be sure to specify the Model Number and
the Spec. Number.

* INCLUDED IN SLIDING SLEEVE ASSEMBLY #539-00023.

EFFECTIVE DATE 1/1/81

4-5




MODEL 160 ENGINE MOUNTING
(GMC Appllca_tlon)

9/18-12 UNC 1% LG
(2) REQ'D

9/16 Flatwasher

@ (4) Req'd

: | 9/16 Flatwasher

1 9/16-12UNCNUT
(2) REQD

REAR MOTOR MNT
{2)

\ §—~ 9/16-12UNC 1% LG
i (2)REQD -

&)

~ | 9/16—Flatwasher
d
(2) REQ'D

EXISTING SUBFRAME

~

9/16—Flatwasher
{(2) REQ'D

9/16-12 UNC NUT
(2) REQ'D

EFFECTIVE DATE 1/1/81



R FEAR ASLE =

e A3l per)

U-JOINTS MUST BE
ML TALLED 1MN-LNE
AL BHOVIH

17} (ree)

T

_ _v\_iz,ﬁ nzo.,..uz..zun..
o

VENICLE FRAME J




O

DRIVE LINE ASSEMBLY
MODEL 160
PARTS LIST

i

-

DESCRIPTION

PART NO.

RO~k |

A L el ol ) ey a

ASSEMBLY, complete.,.iceva.s
MOTOR..... cseccesreratataeann
WELDMENT, ycke...... Peeaaaraa sesssensseararaanas
KIT, cross & bearing......... carasacsaacas caes
SHAFT, yoke......
YOKE,
KIT, CcroS8s & Dearing..ccecseescacanscacsannnes
BOLT, hex head % x 14"....ciirieneennsnvs

LR B AR A A T I N R BN R A )

%" 4% 3T o8 e N

LR N N AR I A I IR D I B R B B A B R R I I SN )

Slipnuao-..-..o-------,.-......-.-.....--

" e s

WASHEER, lock %", .. ..., che st e aneas cesatar s
BOLT’ hex hegd 5/8}!1‘3/4"--....-.. ------ T s e
WASHER, lock 5/8". ... .viiintncencnnss sreen s

364-00015
560-00013
362-00220
545-00042
541-00041
545-00027
545-00028
511-00004
514-00013
510-007354
514-00015

ffective Date 1-26-81




!
)

i ]
|

-

P |

TET T I

' \_ | : N oI




Effective Date 3-26-81

- AXLE § BRAKES
A MODEL 160
PARTS LIST

ITEM Q’I‘Y. DESCRIPTION PART NO.

- 1 ASSEMBLY, complete..... eresrasans cesensasrannn 364-00013

1 2 ASSEMELY, hrake-BF Goodrich....icerreaccaras .o 543-~000Q016

2 2 WELDMENT, bracket...vceeese crseereanen st utaena 364-002402

3 2 PLATE’ disc brake.........--...-........---... 362-00504

4 12 BOLT, hex head 3/4 £ 3H"ceicetonccesnssascsusan 512-00409

5 2 MODIFICATION, brake actuator........ e rasevenne 362-00001

6 1 AXTE, Franklin A-230 Planetary.......... ceae e §35-008138




SECTION V (Electrical)

DESCRIPTION

ELECTRICAL,schematic .................... ..., 5.2
INSTRUMENT PANEL, aSSembly .. ................. 5-3
WINDSHIELD WIPER, assembly .. ................ .. 54
HOURMETER,assembly ......................... 5-5
BATTERY GABLE, asSembly .. .. .......ovveeennn. 5-8

Page No.

INDEX

5-1




WINDSHIELD WASHER
KiT B

MODEL 160
WINDSHIELD WIPER ASSEMBLY

WIRES TO
INSTRUMENT PANEL

—

ITEM NO. Qry. DESCRIPTION PART NO.
—_ 1 ASSEMBLY, complete 548-00921
1 1 ELECTRIC MOTOR 548-00922
2 1 WIPER, arm support 548-00923
3 1 WIPER, arm : 548-00924
4 1 WIPER, blade 548-00925
- 5 1 WINDSHIELD, washer kit 548-00920
(J 6 1 DRIVE ARM 548-00050
' 7 1 connacting, link ' 548-00051
a 1 WIPER, arm shaft assembly, and accessories 548-00449

EFFECTIVE DATE 1/1/81

5-4




HOUR METER ASSEMBLY

ITEM NO. QTyY. DESCRIPTION PART NO.
1 1 METER, hour 549-00157
2 1 DAMPER, vibration 549-00189
3 1 BRACKET, mounting 549-00170
4 1 SWITCH, pressure 548-00991

EFFECTIVE DATE 1/1/81 6-5




4',-._

MODEL 160 BATTERY CABLES

12V Battery #535-00116
Group size — GOULD 8D

*Cranking performance of this battery is
rated at 1,000 AMPS at O°F. If re-
placement is necessary, replace with
Gould or an equivalent battery.

ol

ITEM NO. ary. DESCRIFTION PARTNU.
1 i CABLE, batfery, negafive 549-00T09
2 | CABLE, baffery, positive T~ 539-00T70
5-6

EFFECTIVE DATE t/1/81




SECTION VI (Hydraulics)

DESCRIPTION Page No.
HYDRAULIC, schematic ........................... 6-2

- HYDRAULIC & FUELOIL, reserveir ................. 6-3
MAIN BOOM, cylinder . .................. [ 6-4
SECONDARY BOOM, cylinder . .................... 6-5
LIVEHEELBOOM,cylinder .. ...................... 6-6
STABIUZER, cylinder . .................. P, 6-7
TANDEM, PUMIP . . et e e ee e iiaee e 6-8 & B6-9
SWING, PUMID . ..o i e e e e 6-10 & 6-11
SWING, MOIOr . ... i 8-12 & 6-13
VALVE BANK, assembly lefthand . .................. 6-14 & 6-15
VALVE BANK, assembly righthand ................. 6-16 & 6-17
OUTRIGGER, Load lock valve ...................... 6-18
SWING, selectorvalve . ................ ... ... ..., 6-19
HYDRAULIC COLLECTOR, assembly .. ............. 6-20
FILTER ..t e e et e 6-21
BOOM PIPING, assembly straightboom ............. 6-22
BOOM PIPING, assemblyliveheel .................. 6-23
BOOM PIPING, assembly deadheel .. ............... 6-24

!

INDEX




MODEL 160 HYDRAULIC RESERVOIR ASSEMBLY

ITEMNO, QrY. 'DESCRIPTION PART NO.

] ASSEMBLY HYDRAULIC RESERVOIR 644-00002

1 1 WELDMENT HYDRAULIC RESERVOIR 644-00111
2 1 ASSEMBLY, access cover (includes item 4 & 5) 643-00201
3 1 WELDMENT, cover 642-02124
4 1 CAP, filler 539-00500
5 1 WELDMENT, dipstick - 641-00101
6 1 FILTER, suction 565-00020
7 1 VALVE, shut off 563-00044
8 1 PLUG, magnetic 522-003338
9 1 PLUG, pipe 2" 522.00309
10 1 PLUG, pipe %" 522-00324
11 2 PLUG, pipe %" 522.00323
12 6 BOLT, hex head 510-00650
13 6 WASHER, lock 514-00011

EFFECTIVE DATE 1/1/81




0

MODEL 160
MAIN BOOM CYLINDER
(6x36 WITH 2% " ROD)

ITEM NO. Qry. DESCRIPTION PART NO.
0 1 ASSEMBLY, complete 812-00507
1 1 WELDMENT, butt and tube 832-00133
2 1 WELDMENT, rod 842-00021
3 1 PISTON 852-00003
4 1 GLAND 852-00304
5 1 CAP, giand 852-00814
6 1 NUT, nviock 513-00478
7 ] SCREW, set 512-00616
{1)(3) 8 2 SEAL, piston (555-00044)
{1)(3) 9 1 O-RING (565-00318)
(2){3)10 2 O-RING (565-00355)
(2)(3) 11 1 WASHER, back up (565-00655)
(2)(3) 12 1 SEAL, rod (555-00288)
(2)(3)13 1 SEAL, wiper (556-00902)
14 2 FITTING, grease 517-00300
15 2 BUSHING, bronze 421-00400
SEAL KITS AVAILABLE
n PISTON SEAL KIT 565-00489
(2) GLAND SEALKIT 565-00490
{3) COMPLETE SEALKIT 565-00524
EFFECTIVE DATE 1/1/81 6-4




(/\

- MODEL 160

SECONDARY BOOM CYLINDER

(7x30 WITH 3” ROD)

TTEM NO. ary. ~ DESGCRIPTION PART NO.
0 1 ASSEMBLY, complete 812-00426
1 1 WELDMENT, butt and tube 832-00038
2 1 WELDMENT, rod 842-00024
3 1 PISTON 852-00004
4 1 GLAND 852-003086
5 1 CAP, gland 852-00811
) 1 NUT, hex 513-00417
7 1 SCREW, set 512-00616
{13(3) 8 2 SEAL, piston (555-00056)
(1}{(3) 9 1 O-RING (565-00403)
(2)(3) 10 2 O-RING (565-00361)
(2)(3) 11 1 WASHER, back up {(565-00661)
(2)(3)12 1 SEAL, rod (555-00171)
(2){3)13 1 SEAL, wiper {556-00904)
14 2 FITTING, grease 517-00300
15 4 BUSHING, bronze 542-00032
SEAL KIT AVAILABLE
" {1) PISTON SEAL KIT 565-00494
2 GLAND SEALKIT 566-00495
(3) COMPLETE SEAL KIT 565-00523
EFFECTIVE DATE 1/1/81 8-5




MODEL 160 :
LIVE HEEL BOOM CYLINDER
{6 x24 WITH 2% " ROD)

ITEM NO. QY. DESCRIPTION PART NO.
0 1 ASSEMBLY, complete 812-00421 1
1 1 WELDMENT, butt and tube 832-00033 ,
2 1 WELDMENT, rod 842-00015
3 1 PISTON 852-00003
4 1 GLAND 862-00304
5 1 CAP, gland 852-00814
-] 1 NUT, lock 513-00770
7 1 SCREW, set 512-00616
(1){3) 8 2 SEAL, piston (555-00044)
(1)(3) o 1 O-RING (565-00318)
(2)(3) 10 2 O-RING (565-00355)
(2)(3)11 1 WASHER, back up (565-00655)
(2)(3)12 1 SEAL, rod (555-00288)
(2)(3)13 1 SEAL, wiper {(556-009802) _
14 2 FITTING, grease $17-00300
15 2 BUSHING, ball 541-00515
SEAL XITS AVAILABLE
(&} PISTON SEAL KIT 565-00489
(2) GLAND SEALKIT 565-00490
(3) COMPLETE SEAL KIT 565-00524
EFFECTIVE DATE 1/1/81 5-6




MODEL 160
STABILIZER ARM CYLINDER
(6x17 WITH 3" ROD)

fTEM NO. Q DESCRIPTION PART NO.
o 1 ASSEMBLY, complete 812-0058086
1 1 WELDMENT, butt and tube 832-00132
2 1 WELDMENT, rod 842-00014
3 1 PISTON 852-00003
4 1 GLAND 852-00305
5 1 CAP, gland 852-00814
8 1 NUT, lock 513-00770
7 1 SCREW, set 512-00616
(1)(3) 8 2 SEAL, piston (555-00044} '
{(1)(3} 9 1 O-RING (565-00318)
(2)(3)10 2 O-RING {565-00355)
(2)(3) 11 1 WASHER, back up {565-00655)
(2)(3)12 1 SEAL, rod {5565-00171)
2)(3)13 i SEAL, wiper (556-00904)
14 2 FITTING, grease 517-00300
15 4 BUSHING, bronze 542-00032
SEAL KITS AVAILABLE
) PISTON SEALKIT 565-00489
(2 GLAND SEAL KIT 565-00491
{3) COMPLETE SEALKIT 565-00537
EFFECTIVE DATE 1/1/81 6-7




STEERING CYLINDER

(3% x 17 WITH 2" ROD)

erarras—

P —
———

rreM 8o || ory || pDEscRrPTTON BART NO
Q 1l ASSEMBLY, complata 312023
1 1 WELDMENT, butt and tube- 832108
2 1 WELDMENT, rod 842072
3 1 PISTON 852014
4 1 GLAND~ 852300
5 ” 1 CAF, gland 852812
-] 1l NGT, hex= 13413
7 1 SCREW, set—- 12616
(1) (3 8 1 SEAL, piston
(L¢3 9 1 O=RING-
(2} (3) 1o i O=RING
(2} ¢3) 11 1 WASHER, back up
(2} (3) 13 i SEAL, rod
(2 (3) 13 1l SEAL, wipezr-
14 | 4 BUSHING, aluminum- 421414
(1) PISTON SZAL KIT- 654482
(2) GLAND SEAL KITw 63483
(3)  COMPIETE SEAL XIT- 65533

L — . _—— —— ___ — — — — ——— ———— .1

Zective 4-1-78




4//.-“\\ ’

o

STEERTNG CYLINDER
(35 X 12 WITH 2" RCD)

DESCRIPTION PART NO.
Q 1 " ASSEMBLY, completa - 812015
1 1 WELDMENT, butt and tube 832074
2 1 WELDMENT, rod 842049
3 1 PISTON 852014
4 “ 1 GLAND 852200
5 1 CAP, g¢land -—= |t 852812
6 1 NUT, hex 13413
7 1 SCREW, sat 12616
() 8 1 SEAL, piston
(I3 9 || L C~RING
(2){3) 10 | 2 O-RING
(2)(3) 1 2 WASHER, back up
(2y (3) 12 1 SEAL, zod
14 2 BUSHING, stael 421409
15 1 PITTING, greasa 17300
r 16 1 FITTING, grease 45° . _ 17302
. SEAL KITS AVAILABLE
(1) PISTON SEAL XIT 635482
(2) GLAND SEAL KIT 55483
{3) CCMPLETE SEAL KIT 65533

Effective 4/1/78




C\

VICKERS TANDEM PUMP ASSEMBLY
30/21

ITEM NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION __PARTNO. -
1 PUMP, assembly complete 30-21 R.H. rotation 560-00620
1 PUMP, assembly complete 30-21 L.H. rotation 580-00510
1 1 COVER 559-00152

EFFECTIVE DATE 1/1/81

© (Continued Next Page)

6-8




VIGKERS TANDEM PUMP ASSEMBLY

30/21 PARTS LIST

m (continued)
TEM NO. Qry. DESCRIPTION PART NO.
2 4 BOLT 559-00153
(1}{2) 3 1 RING, back up
(1)(2) 4 1 O-RING
{1)(2) 5 1 RING, seal
(1(2) & 1 O-RING
{2) 7 1 PLATE, support outlet
(1)(2) 8 4 PACK, seal
{2) 9 2 PLATE, side flex
{2)10 1 ROTOR \
{(2)11 1 KIT, vane {10 vanes & inserts)
(2)12 1 RING
{2)13 1 SUPPORT PLATE, inlet
(2)14 2 PIN
{2)15 2 SCREW
16 4 BOLT 559-00158
17 1 HOUSING 550-00157
{(3)18 2 SCREW
(3)19 2 PIN
{(3) 20 1 - PLATE, support, inlet
(1)(3) 21 4 PACK, SEAL
(3)22 2 PLATE, side, flex
¢ (3)23 1 ROTOR
e (3) 24 1 KIT, vane
(3) 28 1 RING
{3} 26 1 PLATE, support, outlet
(1) (3) 27 1 O-RING
{1)(3) 28 1 RING, sealing
{1)(3) 29 1 Q-RING
(1)(3)30 1 RING, back up
31 1 ~ RING, lock 550-00171
32 1 RING, snap 559-00172
33 1 BEARING 5569-00173
34 1 SHAFT, keyed 559-00174
1 SHAFT, spiined 558-00185
35 1 KEY 5589-00175
36 1 WASHER 559-00176
(1) 37 1 SEAL
- 38 1 BODY 559-00179
(1) INCLUDED IN SEALKIT 556-00633
(2) INCLUDED IN 21 GPM CARTRIDGE KIT 556-00645
(3) INCLUDED IN 30 GPM CARTRIDGE KIT 556-00647
W,
4
6-9

EFFECTIVE DATE 1/1/81




TA-15 PUMP

ITEM NO.

3

DECSRIPTION

PART NO.

PUMP

560-00619

1

PLATE, valve

559-00100

BEARING, inside valve plate

558-00102

(1)

GASKET (559-00103)

{2)

RING, snap (59-00104}

(2)

WASHER (8558-00105)

1) (2)

O-RING (559-00106)

(2)

PLATE, end (559-00107)

(3)

PLUG, (5659-00108)

(1) 3)

O-RING (659-00109)

ol ol alalalolp
[ &%) N1 Y Y QP Y DY DY QY Y

(3)

SPRING (558-00110)

EFFECTIVE DATE 1/1/81

(Continued on Next page)

6-10




-

-

TA-15 PUMP

PARTS LIST (Continued)

ITEM NO. QryY DESCRITPION PART NO,
{(3) 10 2 VALVE, replenishing (559-00111)
(4) 11 1 RING, snap {559-00112)
(1) (4) 12 1 O-RING (559-00113)
(4) 13 1 SLEEVE (559-00114)
(4) 14 1 POPPET (559-00115)
(4) 18 1 SPRING (559-00116)
(2} 1 1 ROTOR, inner (559-00117)
(2} 1 1 ROTOR, outer (558-00118)
(2) 18] 1 PIN (559-00119)
19 4 SCREW 559-00120
(5) 20| 1 BEARING (559-00109)
(5) 21 1 RING, snap (559-00122)
(5) 22 1 SLEEVE (559-00123)
(5) 23| 1 RING, snap (559-00124)
(5) 24 1 WASHER (559-00125)
(5) 28 1 SPRING (559-00126)
(5) 26 1 WASHER, thrust (558-00127)
(5) 27 1 BLOCK, cylinder (559-00128)
(5) 28 3 PIN (559-00128)
(5) 29 1 WASHER (559-00130)
5) 30 1 WASHER, spherical (559-00131)
(5) 31 1 PLATE, shoe (558-00132)
(5) 32 9 PISTON (559-00133)
{5) 33 1 PLATE, swash (559-00134)
34 1 YOKE 559-00135
35 2 SCREW 559-00136
36 1 PINTLE 559-00137
a7 2 BEARING 559-00139
(1) 38 1 O-RING (559-00139) '
39 1 PLUG 559-00140
40 2 PIN 559-0014 1
41 1 HOUSING 559-00142
42 1 KEY 559-00143
43 1 PINTLE, control 559-00144
(1) 44 2 O-RING {559-00145)
(1) 45 1 SEAL, shaft (559-001486)
46 1 SPACER 558-00147
47 1 SHAFT 559-00148
- 48 1 BEARING 558-00149
49 1 RING, snap 559-00150
50 1 RING, snap 559-00151
(1) INCLUDED IN SEAL KIT 565-00542
2) INCLUDED IN REPAIR KIT 565-00276
(3) INCLUDED IN REPLENISHING VALVE KIT 565-00283
(4) INCLUDED IN POPPET KIT 565-00284
{5) INCLUDED IN ROTATING GROUP KIT 565-00275
6-11

EFFECTIVE DATE 1/1/81




CHAR-LYNN 10,000 SERIES

ITEM NO. QTY. DESCRIFTION PART NQ.
1 MOTOR, 10,000 series Char-Lynn 560-00016
1 2 VALVE, check piug assembly 580-00450
2 2 SPRING 560-00461
3 2 BALL 5680-00452

EFFECTIVE DATE 1/1/81

{Continued Next Page)

6-12




CHAR-LYNN 10,000 SERIES

PARTS LIST
{continued)
[ TTEM NO. an DESCRIPTION PARTNQ
4 1 HOUSING 560-00453
- 1 PLUG, assembly 560-00454
8 4 NUT, hex 560-00455
7 4 FLATWASHER- 560-00458
{1)(3}) 8 1 SEAL, inner face (560-00457)
(1)(3) 9 1 SEAL, cuter face {560-00458)
10 4 SPRING 560-00459
11 1 PLATE, balancing 5680-00460Q
12 1 VALVE 560-00461
{1}(3)13 4 SEAL (560-00462) _
14 1 VALVE, drive 560-00463
15 1 VALVE, plate 560-00484
{1}(3) 16 4 SEAL {560-0048658)
17 1 GEROLER 560-00468
18 1 DRIVE 560-00467
19 4 STUDS 560-00468
20 1 DRIVE, spacer 560-00469
21 1 WEAR, plate 560-00470
22 1 WASHER, thrust, rear 580-00471
23 1 BEARING, thrust, rear 560-00472
24 2 PLUG, assembly 580-00473
25 1 HOUSING, bearing kit 580-00474
28 1 SHAFT, output, splined 560-00475
27 1 SPACER, front bearing 580-00478
28 1 WASHER, thrust 580-00477
20 1 THRUST, bearing front 560-00478
30 1 WASHER, thrust 560-00479
{2) (3) 31 1 O-RING, front retainer (560-00480)
32 1 RETAINER, front 560-00481
a3 8 SCREW, cap 560-00482
{2}{3) 34 1 SEAL, shaft (560-00483}
35 1 WASHER, back-up 560-00484
(2)(3) 36 1 SEAL, dirt (660-00485)
{1) INCLUDED IN MOTOR SEAL KIT 565-00477
{2) INCLUDED IN SHAFT SEAL KIT 585-00478
(3) INCLUDED IN COMPLETE SEAL KIT £65-00480
/
EFFECTIVE DATE 1/1/81 6-13




ORBITROL MOTOR




MODEL 180-250 ARTICULATED CARRIER

ORBITROL ASSEMBLY
PARTS LIST

Complate Orbltrol Assembly...
D T e e ceeennenaneanennnann
PlatB.ecievrinnsvessnnanosasonsse
GOAX S@t. .. ccvasccacosacanars
SPACEL . e et er s sacsacnsreacanas
SPling. .. i eiivecserrnsennnsas
ENd CaAPu i eecesnsnssasrsnassens
CaAP SCrBW. . vr e svcsrsecsanssons
CAP SCrAW. .., cvaetensecasaras
CLl Seal.. .ot iicennnssaananss
Plate, MEG.c s essitsassassnsesa
Saal.....c 00 raanns s e et s sense
BUShAiNg. .t cvrtanarnarsnssnsas
Bearing Rif..eieeerernsecanens
Bearing RACB....«cricsnsnssaa
Baaring LOCAEOZ. i vccearennsean
Naedls Bearing...cavriaceacaes
"o" Ring Se@al....-cniacrecrecos
Control Parts Assembly.......
Valve HousSing...coveesronnnas
Control Slaeve....... 0uvevvas
Control Spool.. ...t nase
Cantering Spring.....¢.0cce.-
"o™ Ring Seal.....iisineccnns
Seal Plug.....ecoenn. e
Check Saat. ... iceuenonseronan
Stael Ball....iirenveeransans
Comprassion SpPrind......o-0..
Centering Pin..... v iean.s

WO aoOWm Wk

-
tn
HHHHHHG\HHHFHHPNHHHHHh*-ll—‘l—'l*‘.}l—'l—‘i-‘l

"A" Included in Seal Rit No.

I ITEM NO. QTY.I DESCRIPTION PART NO.

--------

L A I

L -

54021
599400
59901
59902
599023
59904
53905
59906
52907
lI‘A!l
39908
NA‘I
$9909
59910
59911
59912
59913
NA!I
*39914

. ®

%+ & ¥ % & N NN

* Item #18 includes items 19-28. Can only be purchased as

a complats unit.



‘.: ™

MODEL ‘LO” LOCK VALVE

F 3

D

ITEM NO.

2
9

DESCRIPTION

PART NO.

VALVE, "LO" lock

5683-00002

HOUSING, valve N.S.S.

(1)

PISTON, N.S.8.

{1)

BODY, check N.S.S.

(1)

CAP, check body N.5.5.

(1)

SEAL, cap N.S.S.

(1)

SPRING, check N.5.3.

(1)

SEAL, body N.S.S.

(1)

SEAL, back-up N.S.S.

(1)

SEAL, head N.5.5,

O O O ~J B O | | W -

{1)1

OB N RO B N N O =, = -

BALL, checkN.S.5.

NOTE:

EFFECTIVE DATE 1/1/81

(1)

INCLUDED IN REPAIR KIT
(N.5.8.) NOT SOLD SEPARATELY

THESE LOAD LOCKS ARE LOCATED

"ON THE OUTRIGGER HOUSINGS,

FOUR ARE REQUIRED.

552-00144




8
7
ITEM NO. “QTY. DESCRIPTION PART NO.
1 VALVE, doubile selector 563-00046
{3) 1 1 HOUSING, valve N.S.S.
{3)2 1 SPOOL, valve N.S.S.
{1} 3 2 SEAL, spool N.8.8.
{1} 4 2 RING, snap N.5.5.
(2)5 1 PIN, handie N.S.S.
{2)6 1 PIN, cotter N.S.S.
{2)7 1 ADAPTER, handle N.S.S.
{2)8 1 LOCKWASHER N.S.8S.
NOTE: N.S.S. - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
{1) included in Seal and Span Ring Kit 552-00014
{2) Included in Clevis Adapter Kit 5562-00034
(3) Not sold as separate items. Spools are factory honed to
individual housing and are not interchangeable. Repair Service
Available at factory.
EFFECTIVE DATE 1/1/81 6-19




FILTERS
PARTS LIST

PART NO.

TTEM NO. Q DESCRIPTION
0 1 ASSEMBLY, complete 3 PSI shielded suction, 10 micron 565-00040
0 1 ASSEMBLY, complate 15 PS| return 33 micron 565-00042
1 1 POST, center 559-00001
2 1 GASKET, center post Sae Fiiter Kits
3 1 HOUBSING, filter- 559-00003
4 1 SPRING, conical 558-00004
5 1 WASHR, back-up 558-00005
8 2 SEAL, filter slement See Filter Kits
7 1 ELEMENT, filter See Fiiter Kits
8 1 O RING, housing seal See Filter Kits
9 1 POPPET, relief valve {see relief assembly) See Filter Kits
10 INDICATOR, compound 559-00009
INDICATOR, 30" vacuum 558-00010
11 SPRING, relief valve See Relief Assy.
FILTER KITS
33 MICRON - RETURN LINE WITH SEALS 552-00019
10 MICRON - SHIELD SUCTION WITH SEALS 552-00086
RELIEF ASSEMBLY
3 PSI SUCTION - BLUE 552-00087
15 PSlreturn - SILVER 552-00088
EFFECTIVE DATE 1/1/81 8-21




i
[

e C“
£ ' ) \ e
HE) V.l " .l. hy

e, s

TAATL

PART No

DEGLRIPTION

SPEC

55%-0002%

AESY -HYD. COLLECTOR

(REF)

ISID' 007G

BOLT- HEX HD. J ~13uNCx2 3

le1s-00429)

'NUTH NYLOLK “§ “ISUNC

_ |c.«,91-007a9

PLATE - TORGAUE ARM

lsi0-00704

BOLT - HEX HD ¥ -13UNcx -

514-00043

WASHER - LO’C“ M.

cinlPloin-

10 % (REF) -——

B2 o™ meT 1

%

. |ATE| BY m

%
v 3
Py
5
[
*
| ©
+5
i
&
g
I
3
o
2t
S

¢o. |BMISEL ECN 2159

1.
P~

N

mtwr

ZMM:RMAN

muvumum.m .
Otficw: Bupatior, Wisconels [k -3 00
Mailng adiresty RO Sue 8227 Nbuwpom M006

 FOLIIANCT UNLESR

R HEE | ASSEMBLY= HYD

wnd

92980

COLLECTOR

e

R e

.[.._,.,,__.__._“
=1 Ay Y




Ine Deg s A1) ‘RAdY

AU~ 420 |QLOV 6 il

o 2000262 I' @ — [ut|uats

fia @
%

|
ALvd| ‘Alu

3
A9

= J
a
4
i
:sé

vZal

aoas:si.s:iid .,.3.8;.,_...2
—vsnom_mﬂ_!u.t Eﬁl&m éa—g
"ONI'SONNVHOAH O)HYR

) waigy 8cdaal u..._anﬂamc ooo0 - I Z v ﬂ.@\ﬁ
- OO P 1o 2l e
= aoaf =*afl ey o Z =2
ASIH O ‘OL Fraately nnuoo.ﬂ_ T
CoudiFad o g | R RE] |




MODEL 160 BOOM

HYDRAULIC PIPING ASSEMBLY
25’ AND 27’ STRAIGHT

14 12
7
b | 6
e Iy el e ’L— =1 _
= =4 —
== e =7\
.
9
2 3
10
ITEM NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION PART NO.
— 1 ASSEMBLY, complete - 25’ boom 603-00154
— 1 ASSEMBLY, complete - 27 hoom 803-00155
1 2 ASSEMBLY, tubing hydraulic (5/8 x 144) 25" boom 852-00400
1 2 ASSEMBLY, tubing hydraulic (5/8 x 156) 27 boom 652-00405
. 2 2 ASSEMBLY, tubing hydraulic (% x 144} 25’ boom 852-00401
"2 2 ASSEMBLY, tubing hyrdaulic (% x 156) 27’ bgom §52-00408 |
3 2 ASSEMBLY, tubing hydraulic {% x 117) 25’ boom 652-00402
3 2 ASSEMBLY, tubing hydraulic {3% x 129) 27’ boom B52-00407
4 2 ASSEMBLY, tubing hydrauiic {5/8 x 96) 25’ boom 852-00403
4 2 ASSEMBLY, tubing hydrauiic (5/8 x 108) 27 boom 652-00408
5 2 ASSEMBLY, tubing hydrauiic (% x 96) 25’ boom 852-00404
5 2 ASSEMBLY, tubing hydrauilic (% x 108) 27’ boom 652-00409 |
-] 2 ASSEMBLY, hose 08-2WR2-10MJ-60 662-01301
7 2 ASSEMBLY, hosa 12-2WR-2-12MJ-12MJ-60 662-01297
8 1 ASSEMBLY, hose 12-2WR2-1 2FJX-12MJ-48 6682-01149
9 1 ASSEMBLY, hose 12-2WR2-12FJX-12MJ-42 862-01148
10 2 12MP-12 MJ RE6-00990
14 *A/R TUBE, nut 5/8” £69-00206 |
11 *A/R TUBE, nut 24" 589-00207 |
12 *A/R SLEEVE, 5/8" 580-00276
12 *A/R SLEEVE, %" £69-00273 |
* ORDERED AS REQUIRED
EEEECTIVE DATE 1/1/81 —B:22




MODEL 160 BOOM
HYDRAULIC PIPING ASSEMBLY
25’ AND 27’ LIVE HEEL

; ITEM NO. Qry. DESCRITPION PART NO.
(- - 1 ASSEMBLY, complete 25’ boom 603-00156
e — 1 ASSEMBLY, compiete 27 ' boom 803-00157
1 4 ASSEMBLY, tubing hydraulic (% x 144) 25’ boom 652-00401
1 4 ASSEMBLY, tubing hydraulic (% x 156) 27’ boom ' 652-00406
2 2 ASSEMBLY, tubing hydraulic {5/8 x 144) 25’ boom 652-00400
2 2 ASSEMBLY, tubing hydraulic {5/8 x 156) 27" boom 652-00405
3 2 ASSEMBLY, tubing hydraulic (% x 117) 25’ boom 652-00402
3 2 ASSEMBLY, tubing hydraulic (% x 128) 27 ' boom 852-00407
4 2 ASSEMBLY, tubing hydraulic (% x 38) 25’ boom 652-00414
4 2 ASSEMBLY, tubing hydraulic (% x 50) 27 ' boom 652-00418
5 2 ASSEMBLY, tubing hydrauiic {5/8 x 38) 25 boom 652-00415
‘5 2 ASSEMBLY, tubing hydraulic (5/8 x 50) 27 ' boom 652-00419
[ 2 ASSEMBLY, tubing hydrauilic (% x 41) 652-00416
7 2 ASSEMBLY, tubing hydraulic (5/8 x 41) ‘ 652-00417
8 1 ASSEMBLY, hose 12-2WR2-12FJX-12MJ-48 662-01149
9 1 ASSEMBLY, hose 12-2WR2-12FJX-12MJ-42 662-01148
10 2 ASSEMBLY, hose 12-2WR2-12FJX-12MJ-96 662-01304
11 2 ASSEMBLY, hose 12-2WR2-12MJ-12MJ-37 662-01306
12 2 ASSEMBLY, hose 08-2WR2-10MJ-37 882-01307
13 2 ASSEMBLY, hose 12-2WR2-12MJ-12MJ-60 662-01297
14 2 ASSEMBLY, hose 08-2WR2-10MJ-10MJ-60 662-01301
15 4 12MP-12MJ . 568-00990
: 16 *A/R TUBE, nut 5/8" 569-00206
T 16 *A/R TUBE, nut 347 569-00207
: U . 17 *A/R SLEEVE, 5/8" 569-00276
o 17 *A/R SLEEVE, %4~ 559-00273

* ORDER AS REQUIRED

* EFFECTIVE DATE 1/1/81 6-23




MODEL 160 BOOM

HYDRAULIC PIPING ASSEMBLY

25’ AND 27' DEAD HEEL

/
10
ITEM NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION PART NO.
— 1 ASSEMBLY, complete 25’ boom 803-00152
- 1 ASSEMBLY, complste 27’ boom 803-00153
1 2 ASSEMBLY, tubing hydraulic {5/8 x 144) 25’ boom 652-00400
1 2 ASSEMBLY, tubing hydraulic (5/8 x 158) 27’ boom 652-00405
2 2 ASSEMBLY, tubing hydraulic {3 x 144) 25' boom 852-00401
2 2 ASSEMBLY, tubing hydraulic (% x 158) 27’ boom 652-004086
3 2 ASSEMBLY, tubing hydraulic (% x 117) 25’ boom 652-00402
3 2 ASSEMBLY, tubing hydrauiic (% x 129) 27" boom 6562-00407
4 2 ASSEMBLY, tubing hydraulic (% x 98) 25’ boom 652-00410
4 2 ASSEMBLY, tubing hydraulic (5/8 x 108) 27’ boom 652-00412
5 2 ASSEMBLY, tubing hydraulic (5/8 x 98) 25’ boom 652-00411
5 2 ASSEMBLY, tubing hydraulic (% x 108) 27’ boom 652-00413
-] 2 ASSEMBLY, hose 08-2WR2-1 OMJ-10MJ-80 862-01301
7 2 ASSEMBLY, hose 12-2WR2-12MJ-12MJ-60 662-01297
8 1 ASSEMBLY, hose 12-2WR2-12FJX-48 662-01149
9 1 ASSEMBLY, hose 12-2WR2-12FJX-12MJ-42 662-01148
10 2 12MP-12MJ 5£66-00990
11 *A/R TUBE, nit 5/8" 569-002086
11 *A/R TUBE, nut %" 589-00207
12 “A/R | SLEEVE, 5/8” 569-00276
12 *A/R | SLEEVE, %" 569-00273

. EFFECTIVE DATE 1/1/81

* order as required

6-24




0

(O

SECTION Vil (Options & Accessories)
DESCRIPTION
GRAPPLES
MAGNETS
HOOKS
PALLET FORKS
AIR CONDITIONER
WINCHES
MAGNET GENERATOR
RESERVOIR HEATERS
CAB HEATERS (Electric)

INDEX

71




(O
N

RESERVOIR HEATER & AIR CONDITIONER

MODEL 160
DEFROSTER FAN, CAB HEATER

PARTS LIST
ITEM NO. QTyY. DESCRIPTION PART NO.

1 ASSEMBLY, cab header, complete {includes items 2, 3, & 4 548-00810
2 FAN, cab heater 548-00426
3 CORE, cab heater 535-00304
4 MOTOR, cab heater 549-00431
5 ASSEMBLY, complete defroster fan 548-00909
6 SWITCH 549-00147
7 ASSEMBLY, complete reservoir heater 548-00917
8 ASSEMBLY, compiete air conditioner 548-00939

EFFECTIVE DATE 1/1/81




18/1/1 31Va IANL03443

DECALS AVAILABLE
FOR
160 TRUCK MOUNT

QrTy. DESCRIPTION PART NO. LOCATION ON MACHINE
“AR | DIESEL FUEL ONLY 539-00553

*A/R | HYDRAULIC OIL ONLY 539-00554

*A/R | BLANK BACKGROUND 539-00566 MAIN BOOM

*A/R | 1BOINSERT 539-00568 MAIN BOOM

*A/R HEEL BOOM (Control Knob) up/down 539-00575 ON TOP OF CONTROL KNOB
*A/R | STABILIZER L. REAR, up/down 539-00576 ON TOP OF CONTROL KNOB
*A/R | STABILIZER R. REAR, up/down 539-00580 ON TOP OF CONTROL KNOB
*A/R | STABILUZERL. FRONT, up/down 539-00581 | ON TOP OF CONTROL KNOB
*A/R | STABILZER, R. FRONT up/down 539-00584 ON TOP OF CONTROL KNOB
“A/R [ MAIN BOOM {Control Knob) up/down 539-00582 ON TOP OF CONTROL KNOB
*A/R JIB BOOM (control Knob) up/down 539-00583 ON TOP OF CONTROL KNOB
*AIR | GRAPPLE (Control Knob) open/ciose 539-00578 ON TOP OF CONTROL KNOB
*A/R | GRAPPLE ROTATE (Control Knob) 539-00579 ON TOP OF CONTROL KNOB
*A/R | DANGER - HiGH POWER WIRE WARNING 539-00590 INSIDE OF CAB DOOR

*A/R | GREASE ALL BOOM AND CYLINDER POINTS DAILY 539-00637 \
*A/R | NEGATIVE GROUND ELEGTRICAL SYSTEM 539-00665 BATTERY BOX & STARTER

*A/R - AS REQUIRED




SUBJECT: TURNTABLE BEARING SERVICE REQUIREMENTS

As noted in the Bearing Storage, Installation and Lubricariom
sheet included in each Parts Book, periodic servicing must be
donme to the turntable bearings to insure long bearing life.
The turntabls bearings must be greased approximately every 30
to 100 operating hours. . It is necessary to distributa the
%rease around the raca by injecting grease through any one
ieting as the machine is rotated. Rotate at least two
complete ravolutioms. Models equipped with two rows of
fittings must be greased in both the upper and lower Tows,
following the above procadure.

Under extremely dusty or dizrty conditioms the bsarings should
be greased every 20 hours with sufficient grease to flush

out all contaminated grease. See the Parts Book for rac-
cumended greass.

After rhe first 50 hours of operatiom, the bearing bolrs
mist be retorqued and should be checkad periodically after
that to insure they zemain tight.

NOTE: These specifications are applicable c¢mly to factory
installed grade nine bolts with lubrication.
Effective as of July 1, 1978 ‘ :

_ TURNTABLE

MODEL BOLT 31Z& TORQUE

130 5/8" 175 FT. L3S.

160 5/8" 175 FT. LBS.

250 3/4" _ 310 FT. LBS.

350 7/8" 500 FT. LBS.

450 7/8" 500 FT. L3S.
FT. L3S.

550 1-1/4" | 150¢

DMPORTANT : FAILORE TO KEEP THE BOLTS TIGET CAN LEAD TO

FATIGUZ FAILURE OF BOLTS AND CONSEQUENLLY MACHINE
DAMAGE.







@




